financial instruments and is likely to have a significant impact on Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

The impact of these new standards has not been determined yet.

FAR-EASTERN SHIPPING COMPANY PLC.

and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

 26

4. Changes in accounting policy

In 2010 the Group changed its accounting policy in respect of accounting for investments in joint
ventures- previously such investments were accounted for using “proportionate consolidation method”,
whereas in 2010 the Group decided that use of equity accounting for joint ventures provides a more
relevant and reliable picture of performance and financial position of the Group. The Group also
considered the envisaged changes to IAS 31 “Interests in Joint Ventures”, which, when issued, prohibit
the use of proportionate consolidation.
The comparative information has been restated accordingly.  The summary of restated amounts as at
and for the year ended 31 December 2009 is as follows:

‘000 USD
As previously

reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy  As restated

 Statement of Financial Position

Fleet 424,589 - 424,589

Rolling stock 359,828 (26,635) 333,193

Other tangible fixed assets 211,204 (71,060) 140,144

Goodwill 222,285 (18,647) 203,638

Other intangibles 8,674 (754) 7,920

Investment property 6,606 (6,606) -
Investments in associates and joint
ventures - 100,883 100,883

Investments 704,836 (2,536) 702,300

Other non - current assets 10,547 2,388 12,935

Inventories 18,970 (646) 18,324

Accounts receivable 159,258 (6,004) 153,254

Profit tax receivable 11,967 (503) 11,464

Other current assets 33,200 (1,337) 31,863

Bank and cash balances 87,815 (5,627) 82,188

Total assets 2,259,779 (37,084) 2,222,695

Share capital 57,230 - 57,230

Share premium 999,494 - 999,494

Treasury shares (336,104) - (336,104)

Retained earnings 402,448 2,071 404,519

Total other reserves 163,491 3,203 166,694

Non-controlling interest 14,123 (6,350) 7,773

Total equity 1,300,682 (1,076) 1,299,606

Loans payable & FL obligations LT 91,997 (15,898) 76,099

Deferred Tax 37,723 (8,860) 28,863

Other LT  24,637 (2,509) 22,128

Accounts payable 93,404 (4,462) 88,942

Profit tax payable 1,602 (988) 614

Loans payable & other obligations - ST 709,734 (3,290) 706,444

Total liabilities 959,097 (36,008) 923,089

FAR-EASTERN SHIPPING COMPANY PLC.

and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

 27

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy  As restated

‘000 USD Income Statement

Revenue 650,114 (39,890) 610,224

Operating expenses (485,948) 24,832 (461,116)

Depreciation  (95,976) 4,649 (91,327)

Administrative expenses (95,098) 10,375 (84,723)

Impairment loss on FA (85,459) - (85,459)

Result on TFA disposal (42,409) 362 (42,047)

BDC (17,553) (278) (17,831)

GW impairment (4,514) 4,514 -

Other income 19,851 119 19,970

Interest cost (64,812) 2,137 (62,675)

Exchange (loss)/gain (6,474) 633 (5,841)

Other FI and FC (2,582) 77 (2,505)

Results from associated 496 (7,525) (7,029)

Taxation  (1,983) (5) (1,988)

Loss for the year (232,347) - (232,347)

Attributable to minority shareholders 3,638 (175) 3,463

Attributable to equity holders of the parent (235,985) 175 (235,810)

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy  As restated

‘000 USD Statement of Cash Flows

Loss for the year (232,347) - (232,347)

Cash flows from operating activities 129,873 (3,959) 125,914

Cash flows from investing activities  61,834 6,611 68,445

Cash flows from financing activities (318,114) 2,920 (315,212)

Exchnage differences (4,461) 55 (4,315)

The change in accounting policy did not result in a change in net profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the Parent and hence the basic and diluted earnings per share remained unchanged

FAR-EASTERN SHIPPING COMPANY PLC.

and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

 28

The summary of restated amounts as at 31 December 2008 is as follows:

‘000 USD
As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy  As restated

 Statement of Financial Position

Fleet 723,572 - 723,572

Rolling stock 453,559 (28,131) 425,428

Other tangible fixed assets 207,317 (54,219) 153,098

Goodwill 228,372 (19,194) 209,178

Other intangibles 10,856 (828) 10,028

Investment property 19,836 (19,836) -

Investments in associates and joint ventures - 109,676 109,676

Investments 622,593 (4,361) 618,232

Other non-current assets 12,875 (2,978) 9,897

Inventories 18,315 (506) 17,809

Accounts receivable 246,084 (6,105) 239,979

Profit tax receivable 9,163 (499) 8,664

Other current assets 5,928 720 6,648

Bank and cash balances 218,683 (11,327) 207,356

Total assets 2,777,153 (37,587) 2,739,566

Share capital 57,230 - 57,230

Share premium 999,494 - 999,494

Treasury shares (336,104) - (336,104)

Retained earnings 626,906 1,896 628,802

Total other reserves 116,538 - 116,538

Non-controlling interest 17,031 (1,896) 15,135

Total equity 1,481,095 - 1,481,095

Loans payable & FL obligations LT 550,395 (12,229) 538,166

Deferred Tax 57,833 (9,843) 47,990

Other LT  35,121 (2,323) 32,799

Accounts payable 124,483 (4,600) 119,883

Profit tax payable 5,296 (595) 4,701

Loans payable & other obligations - ST 522,930 (7,998) 514,932

Total liabilities 1,296,058 (37,587) 1,258,471

FAR-EASTERN SHIPPING COMPANY PLC.

and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

 29

5. Goodwill

 Gross amount

Accumulated
impairment

loss  Carrying amount
 ‘000 USD

At 1 January 2009  249,476 (40,298)   209,178

Translation difference (5,540) -  (5,540)

At 31 December 2009 243,936 (40,298)  203,638
Translation difference (3,386) -  (3,386)

At 31 December 2010 240,550 (40,298)  200,252

Goodwill has been allocated to groups of cash generating units (CGU’s) which represent the lowest level
within the Group at which goodwill is monitored by management for internal reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of goodwill, net of impairment, allocated to each CGU is as follows:

31 December

2010
31 December

2009
 ‘000 USD

FIT LLC and its subsidiaries 3,773  4,093
Firm Transgarant LLC and its subsidiaries 47,282  48,589
FESCO ESF Limited and its subsidiaries 6,171  6,826
VKT LLC 143,026  144,130

 200,252  203,638

The Group uses discounted cash flow techniques to arrive at the recoverable amounts of the cash